

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER)	
DISTRICT,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 05-168 L
)	
v.)	Hon. John P. Wiese
)	
UNITED STATES,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON LIABILITY**

Roger J. Marzulla
Nancie G. Marzulla
MARZULLA & MARZULLA
1350 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 410
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-6760
(202) 822-6774 (facsimile)

January 5, 2007

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....7

STANDARD FOR GRANTING MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGEMENT7

REASONS FOR DENYING SUMMARY JUDGEMENT

 I. Summary Judgement is not Appropriate Because the Parties Dispute Material
 Facts Necessary for a Liability Determination8

 1. The Parties Disagree on the Nature of the Property Right.....8

 2. The Parties Disagree on Whether the Government has Physically
 Appropriated Ventura River Water for Its Own Use10

 3. The Parties Disagree on Whether Casitas or Reclamation Controls the Flow
 Water in the Ventura River Project.....11

 4. The Parties Disagree on Whether the Criteria Established by the Biological
 Opinion Result in Loss of Water for Casitas13

 5. The Parties Disagree on Whether Casitas Conducted the Section 7
 Consultation and Authorized the Operations Criteria Contained in the
 Biological Opinion.....14

 II. Recent Decision of the Supreme Court and the Federal Circuit Do Not Hold That
 the Taking of Water Rights Is To Be Analyzed by the Same Standards as Land
 Use Takings Cases16

 A. The Takings Cases Relied on By Defendant Do Not Hold That Per Se Rules
 Can Only Be Used for Physical Takings18

 B. Real Property Takings Tests Cannot Be Squared With Takings Tests Utilized
 For Other Forms of Property.....24

 III. Tulare Decision Remains Good Law and Should Be Followed in This Case
 29

CONCLUSION.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agins v. City of Tiburon, 447 U.S. 255 (1980)19

Allegretti & Co. v. County of Imperial, 42 Cal. Rptr. 3d 122
(Cal. Dist. Ct. App., 2006)32

Allegretti & Co. v. County of Imperial, 138 Cal. App. 4th 1261 (2006)3

Am. Pelagic Fishing Co. v. United States, 379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004)8

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)8

Ball v. United States, 1 Cl. Ct. 180 (1982)29

Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States, 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002)22, 23, 26

Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington, 538 U.S. 216 (2003)10, 17

Carpenter v. United States, 69 Fed. Cl. 718 (2006)10

Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States, 72 Fed. Cl. 746 (2006)5, 6, 7

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)7

Cienega Gardens v. United States, 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)25

Dugan v. Rank, 372 U.S. 609 (1963) *passim*

Goodrich v. United States, 434 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2006)2

Hage v. United States, 35 Fed. Cl. 147 (1996)3, 19, 28

Hansen v. United States, 65 Fed. Cl. 76 (2005)3, 31

Hendler v. United States, 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991)25

Hodel v. Irving, 481 U.S. 704 (1987)2, 10, 18

International Paper Co. v. United States, 282 U.S. 399 (1931)27, 28, 29, 32

Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. United States, 67 Fed. Cl. 504 (2005)3, 33

Lingle v. Chevron USA Inc., 544 U.S. 528 (2005)1, 19, 20

<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	21, 26
<i>Los Angeles County Flood Control Dist. v. Abbot</i> , 24 Cal. App. 2d 728 (1938)	9
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	18
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	10, 18, 20, 21
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	2, 10
<i>Madera Irrigation Dist. v. Hancock</i> , 985 F.2d 1397 (9th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Maritrans Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	8, 9
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	8
<i>Mingus Constructors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 812 F.2d 1387 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. United States Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	15
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	1, 17, 21
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	25
<i>Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Pend Oreille County v. State, Dept. of Ecology</i> , 51 P.3d 744 (Wash. 2002).....	31, 32
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Keys</i> , 333 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir., 2003).....	31
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Keys</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (D.N.M. 2002).....	31
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	2, 18, 25
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....	22
<i>Seiber v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	22, 24
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	1, 19
<i>Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist. v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 313 (2001)	1, 9, 29, 30
<i>Tuthill Ranch, Inc. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1132 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	20, 22

<i>United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 725 (1950)	9, 11, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Great Falls Mfg. Co.</i> , 112 U.S. 645 (1884).....	33
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S.121 (1985).....	23
<i>United States v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> , 182 Cal. App. 3d 82 (Cal. 1986).....	9
<i>Walcek v. United States</i> , 44 Fed. Cl. 462 (1999)	7
<i>Washoe County v. United States</i> , 319 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	2, 30, 31

STATUTES

50 C.F.R. § 402.03	15
Cal. water code § 102.....	9

SECONDARY SOURCES

Jesse Barton, <i>Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage District v. United States: Why It Was Correctly Decided and what It Means for Water Rights</i> , 25 ENVIRONS ENVTL. L. & POL'Y J. 109 (2002)	3, 27, 33, 35
Douglas Gant, <i>ESA Reductions in Reclamation Water Contract Deliveries: A Fifth Amendment Taking of Property?</i> , 36 ENVTL. L. 1331 (2006)	3
Barton H. Thompson, Jr., <i>Judicial Takings</i> , 76 VA. L. REV. 1449 n.1 (1990)	18
